2017A, issued in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed Nine Million Dollars
($9,000,000) (the "2017A Note") and the Brown County Maple Leaf Building Corporation Furst
Mortgage Note, Series 2018B, issued in the aggregate principal amount ofnot to exceed Three
Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000) (the "2018B Note" and, together with the
2017A Note, the "Notes"), for the purpose ofproviding funds to pay the cost ofthe acquisition,
design, construction, equipping and fumishing of a new Music Venue and Performing Arts
Center (including the acquisition of the real estate therefor) and the payment of the costs of